

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO.: SC06-2494

**FLORIDA FARM BUREAU
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Petitioner,

v.

EUGENE A. COX and DEBRA COX,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE FARM FLORIDA
INSURANCE COMPANY FILED IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Respectfully submitted,

RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.
6101 Southwest 76th Street
Miami, Florida 33143
Telephone (305) 666-4660
Facsimile (305) 666-4470

**Counsel for *Amicus* State Farm
Florida Insurance Company**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Overview of the current state of the law	2
B. The First District’s decision.....	5
C. The unsoundness of the First District's reasoning.....	7
1. Misconstruction of the “liability of the insurer, if any” language	7
2. Misapprehension of the significance of the statutory amendments ...	10
D. Constitutional concerns raised by the First District’s construction.....	15
E. Adverse effects on the public	17
F. Valued policy laws should be left to their intended purpose.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>AIU Insurance Co. v. Block Marina Investment, Inc.</i> 544 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1989)	2-3, 15, 16
<i>Arenson v. Citizens Property Ins. Corp.</i> 2005 WL 2807153, 1 (N.D. Fla. 2005)	3
<i>Atlas Lubricant Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> 293 So. 2d 550 (La. Ct. App. 1974)	10
<i>Chance v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> 2007 WL 220415, p 1 (N.D. Fla. 2007)	4
<i>Chauvin v. State Fire and Cas. Co.</i> 2006 WL 2228946, *6 (E.D. La. 2006)	11, 14, 19, 20
<i>Citizens Property Ins. Corp. v. Ceballo</i> 934 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	4
<i>Citizens Property Insurance Corp. v. Scylla Properties, LLC, et al.,</i> 1st DCA Case No. 1D05-3480	18
<i>Florida Windstorm Joint Underwriting Ass'n v. Mierzwa</i> 877 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Redding</i> 37 So. 62 (Fla. 1904)	8, 9, 16
<i>Richard v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> 2006 WL 3499901 (W.D. La. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Springfield Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Boswell</i> 167 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	8
<i>Turk v. Louisiana Citizens Property Ins. Corp.,</i> 2006 WL 1635677 (W.D. La. 2006)	14, 15

<i>Vanguard Fire and Cas. Co. v. Golmon</i> 2006 WL 3299196 (Fla. 1st DCA Nov 15, 2006)	4
--	---

<i>Wright v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 415 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2005).....	19
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§627.351(6)(b), Fla. Stat.	17
---------------------------------	----

§627.3512, Fla. Stat.	17, 18
----------------------------	--------

§627.426(2), Fla. Stat.....	15, 16
-----------------------------	--------

§627.702(1), Fla. Stat.....	2, 4, 9
-----------------------------	---------

42 U.S.C.A. 4001	18
------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. 4071(a)(1).....	19
---------------------------	----

44 C.F.R. 61.4(b), 61.13(d), (e), 62.23(c).....	19
---	----

44 C.F.R. 62.23(g)	19
--------------------------	----

44 C.F.R. Part 61 App. A.....	19
-------------------------------	----

K. Hual and M. Schofield, VALUED POLICY LAW: A HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE ON THE COMPOUNDING EQUATION 24 No. 3 Trial Advoc. Q. 29 (Summer, 2005)	7
